Disruptive
Technologies

COLPM 2011




Richard Granat

Granat Legal Services, DirectLaw,
MyLawyer.com

Maura Grossman
Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz

Kingsley Martin
KIAC

Marc Lauritsen

Capstone Practice Systems,
Legal Systematics, All About Choice




Cameo appearances

Darryl Mountain

Ontago

Richard Susskind




Lelt's make nomemade all ine next Lig ining

Only from Sprint.

EWS & POLITICS | TECHNOLOGY | BUSINESS | ARTS | LIFE | HEALTH & SCIENCE | SPORTS | DOUBLE X |

HOME / ROBOT INVASION : WILL THESE MACHINES STEAL Y OUR JOB?

Will Robots Steal Your Job?

Software could Kill lawyers. Why that's good for everyone else.
By Farhad Manjoo | Updated Thursday, Sept. 29, 2011, at 242 AM ET

; (==
i ‘_ '.SJI'%._ ﬁ-"
b T
INTRODUCTION: = PART I: WILL A PART II: THE PART Ill: PART IV: PART V: ROBOT
THE ROBOT ROBOT STEAL | ROBOT WILL SEE | ROBOTTKE ANDROID AT V5. EINSTEIN

INVASIOM MY DAD'S JOBE YOU MNOW LAWY



Venture funded providers Accountants

Off shore lawyers Tl’) e SCI geeze Legal process outsourcers

Corporate insourcing Form sites
Requlatory push back
Law ‘factories’ Self help systems

Virtual law firms

Doc prep services

Non-"practice’

Other lawyers oroviders

Values beyond effectiveness Distinctive lawyering values

Generic process optimization

Substantive systems






A ACM Chess Challenge ‘

« NI i‘l.,l"-."'hl-lill\
Vs







Performance

~> " New competitors nearly always win
Disruptive
Innovations

Source: Clayton Christensen, The Innovators Solution



Three Current Disruptions

* Contract analysis and standards (Kingsley)

* Online legal services and digital applications
(Richard)

* Automated document review (Maura)






Disruptive Technologies In
Transactional Practice

* Technology Performing Legal Tasks

— Contract Analysis

* Technology de-mystifying contracts
— Contract Standards



Contract Analysis
Technology

LEGAL TASK: Analyze
1. Search: Find relevant material
2. Orqganize: Identify leqal rules

and principles Ordanize
3, Analyze: Determine best 94

approach /
Search

pd

-L Production




Inductive Reasoning Engines

FIRST AMENDMENT TO H

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT
AGREEMENT (herein called thi
July 28, 2006, is entered into by|
COAST, INC., a Delaware corp:
financial institutions and other
hereto (the “Lenders"). THE R
(“RBS"), as administrative age
“Admintistrative Agent™ for th
syndication azent fin such cap
Lenders, BMO CAPITAL MAR
HARRIS NESBITT FINANCING
such capacity, the “D

Tssuers paties thereto. Terms
‘hercinafter defined) are used hs
them thezein, unless the conte

WT]

WHEREAS, the Bomower,
Administrative Agent, the Issu
‘heretofore executed that certair]
of April 4, 2006 (the “Existing C}
time amended, supplemented, 1
including pursuant to this Ame

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Py
of Tune 6, 2006, as amended by

Purchase and Sale Agreement

FIFTH AMENDED AND R

DATED AS

FIRSTSERV]

AS CANAJ

FIRSTSERV]

FIRSTSERV

ASTUS)

THE WHOLLY-¢

NAMED ON THE EX

AS UNLIMI

US|

CREDI]

Dated as

AUT

THE INITIAL LE;

as Iy

TABLE|

ARTICLE I DEFIF 98 427

-

-
7
| Eg
-
| B
s

DEFINITIONS W
" THE OFFERW

-0 THE MERGER™

-@ THE MERGER W

) CLOSING W

) EFFECTS OF THE MERGER

) MERGER CONSIDERATION w

D) EFFECT ON CAPITAL STOCK w
) EXCHANGE OF CERTIFICATES w
ESCROW w

TAX CONSEQUENCES w
ADDITIONAL ACTIONS w
MERGER WITHOUT MEETING OF STOCKHOLDERS
ELECTION PROCEDURES W

CREDI]
by

THE HON
as

LEHMAN COM]
as Agen]

MERRILL LYNCH
as Syndicatior

THE BANKS PARTY H
Aug|

LEHMAN

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, |

_J_L_ as Sole Arrange

SECOND AMENDMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (this

‘Amendment”) dated as of November 2, 2007 to the Credit
Agreement referenced below is among TENNESSEE
VALLEY AUTHORITY, a wholly owned corporate agency
and instrumentality of the United States of America (the

Borrower”), the Lenders identified on the signature
pages hereto and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. asa
Lender and as Administrative Agent.

WITNESSETH

‘WHEREAS, pursuant te the Fall Maturity Credit
Agreement dated as of May 17, 2006 (as amended as of
November 2, 2006, and as further amended, modified and
supplemented from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”)
among the Bomrower, the Lenders identified thersin and
the Administrative Agent, the Lenders agreed to make
extensions of credit to the Borrower; and

WHEREAS, the Botrower has requested certain
madifications to the Credit Agreement and the Lenders
have agreed to the requested modifications on the terms
and conditions set forth herein

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of
the premises and other go0d and valuzble consideration.
the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby

the narfies hereta acree as follows

[THE MERGER

" |AMGREEMENT AND PLAM OF MERGER, ()

[THE MERGER

~ |AMGREEMENT AND PLAM OF MERGER, ()

[THE MERGER

" |AMGREEMENT AND PLAM OF MERGER, ()

[THE MERGER

" |AGREEMENT AND PLAM OF MERGER, ()

MERGER OF MERGER SUB INTO THE COMPANY

" |AMGREEMENT AND PLAM OF MERGER, ()

[THE MERGER

" |AMGREEMENT AND PLAM OF MERGER, ()

Contract Analysis Engine

From 3 set of documents,
analyze

How the document is
organized (checklist)

What clauses it contains
(clause library)

Range of standard and
hon-standard lanquage
(clause lanquage)



Contract Standards

Statement of Agreement

Purchase, License or Performance

Consideration/ Mechanics of Exchange

Representations and Warranties

Covenants

Conditions

Indemnification

Term and Termination

Remedies

General Provisions

De-mystifying the contract
process

Common contract framework
for bi-lateral and multi-lateral
exchanges

All agreements share many
common characteristics

500 core agreement types
Average: 50 clauses per doc
Average: 70% overlap

= 17,500 clauses



Contract Standards

Emergence of de facto standards

lronically, more sophisticated transactions, more standardized

Document Type

Consistency

Interest Rate Swap Agreement 97%
Merger Agreement 90%
Finance Agreement: (e.g. Term Loans, Credit Agreements etc.) 85%
Corporate Formation: (e.g. Articles of Incorporation, Bylaws) 85%
Employment, Consulting Agreements 65%
Purchase or Lease of Real Property 60%
Supply Agreements 55%







Market Metrics

78% of Americans do not have a will or updated will.

50% of all marriages end in divorce.

Personal Bankruptcy filings have almost doubled since 1990.

More than 10 million American are victims of Identity Theft each year.

Nearly 9 our 10 employees experienced at least one legal concern
during the past year. (Legal Needs Study).

In fact, seven out of 10 Americans said they experienced a legal event
within the past year*, according to a recent survey conducted by
ARAG, a legal solutions provider. (Legal Needs Study). Data also
supported by American Bar Association Legal Needs Study.



The DIY Legal Landscape

Estimated to be a $684 million market by Outsell, Inc. now.
(See http://tinyurl.com/4ymg88x )

Drivers of Growth:

— WebMD Effect

— Connected generation consumers want online legal services
— Woeak economy is driving DIY.

— Middle class is priced our of current legal market.

Early stage of development -- Where Turbotax was |10
years ago.

Includes self-help books, self-help software, web-based legal
software, web-based document preparation services, and solos
and small law firms offering “limited legal services” to DIY
consumers through virtual law firm client portals.



http://tinyurl.com/4ymg88x�

Growth of Online Disrupters

Nolo - Growth is flat, because basically a book publisher.
Early innovator.

RocketLawyer - About a $10,000,000 business.

LegalZoom — Reportedly generating more than $100
million in revenue. Document Preparation Service.
Vulnerable to smart legal software solutions and formes.

USLegalForms.com - $7,000,000 a year. Forms only. No
document automation technology

Many small players on the Web. Expanding at a fast rate in
every legal niche. The companies that will last are those
that use web-enabled document automation technology.



o~ 0
A |§, nalo.com V| G| [+ | X -lncuh:u |J

Edit View Favorites Tools Help

avorites i€ Lawyers, Legal Forms, Law Books & Software, Free L., o AR | ey v Page v Safety~ Toos~ (@

R
~ Signin | Support

| Search

Get Informed Shop at Nolo Do It Yourself Find a Lawyer

LAW for ALL Free Legal Information Books & Software Forms & Online Services Nolo's Lawyer Directory

gal Topics Is a Living Trust oo
5 “ Find a Lawyer

1n YOUI E'State Search consumer friendly profiles of
Plan'} attorneys who have signed the MNolo
) Pledge

~cidents & Injuries
ankruptcy

1siness, LLCs &

: Nolo's Online Living Trust can help
arporations

vou and vour family avoid the time

iminal Law and expense of probate court. | Select a Legal Topic v|
angerous Products & | FARN MARE (Chicago, IL |@
ugs

J DBee me BEBE [
varce & Family Law POPULAR
11 / DWI & Traffic Tickets B B — - Lawwvers By Legal Issue

i ; Legal News & Updates Articles | FAQs | Blog Posts Bankruptcy Employment

nployment Law , . i i i

e * Who's Running the Consumer - Start Vour Own Business: 50 To grgcl!t Rleg a;r He;:llcal .
reclosure Financial Protection Bureau? - Da's riminal Defense alpractice

_ _ vof11/11 - Divorce Personal Injury
migration * Struggling Under Student Loan DUl D Tax Law
nprofits * A Look at the Criminal Trial Over Debt? MORE TOPICS »

. Michael Jackson's Death - 10/ 5/ 11 . i .
atent, Trademark & - Tax Deductions for Your Business Bv Citv Bv State
pyright - Are Your Contractors Really Chicado Californi
. I - * Take the Bankruptey Means Test licago autorma

wrsonal Finance & Emplovees? Get IRS Amnesty - prel Los Angeles Florida
=tirarment 9/29/11 - Tvpes of Child Custody New York City Hew York
23l Estate & Rental T - ooTm o S A n o me - [ Attorneys: Get Listed |

& Internet g v 100%




—

1{—-::.' v | http: legalzoom.com/bankruptoy fbankruptoy-overvie V| @ | K '::l legal questions ||J
Edit View Favorites Tools Help
avorites |EBankrupb:y Overview - LegalZoom.com | | o AR [ m v Page - Safety~ Toos - ()

Contact Us | Check Order Status | My Account

legalzoonr

Speak to a Customer Care Specialist: (B77) 657-B787

# Personal Services ~ | Business Services ~ | Trademark, Patent & Copyright _

Ii ~ legalzoom™ Bankruptcy

Home | More Legal Documents | Bankruptey

%’kq! m| Check Pricing || 3-Step Process || Why LegalZoom? |

Bankruptcy Information to Get You a Fresh Start “Get Started > |
Bankruptcy
= Overview
o Bankruptcy Assistance at a Flat Fee
* Check Pricing Three Easy Steps
Do you need a fresh stat? Everyone deserves a
* 3.Step Process second chance. Fortunately, the laws of the United Complete our onling
States give people the opportunity to start over by @ guestionnaire.
+ Why LegalZoom? wiping away their debts.

@ Receive a free bankruptey

Bankruptey does not have to be expensive or time- Bl Ll il sl

consuming. A licensed bankruptcy attorney can Vour attorney will prepare
% Bankruptcy Education guide vou through the process and provide options @ and file your bankruptoy
for getting out of debt. They can also stop creditors

® EAQ from harassing you. You can get immediate help at

an affordable flat fee.

Education Center

documentz - guarantesd.

= Glossary
To see if bankruptcy is an option for you, simply
click the link below.

& Internet 5 -

&, 100%




@ |Q Ritp: /v ezlaw.com/ V||Eliz| |E| |'!:-' find a laviyer ||‘_‘1
Edit Miew Favorites Tools Help
avorites B (= |-I'Fir1d a Lawyer | Find an Att... |5Welmme to Shpoonkle! W, .. !@ Create Online Legal Do... X |_| k- 7| @my v Page - Safety~ Toos~ @

EZLan ¥ Follow | Hlke 163

WHY EZLAW ~

= OUR PRODUCTS ~

Create legal documents

online with the help

of an attorney
Simple. Easy. Law.

As Easy as 1-2-3

A Cnmnlata the - Suthmit fn attnrmeaw

Learn Maore ¥

A Nownload voor

LCB7T7T-412-3973 My Account Register ContactUs

 fRE RGN

LEGAL HELP CENTER ~ CUSTOMER SUPPORT

QOur Products @ Helo e Choose

Last Will and Testament

Cion'tletthe courts decide what happens
after you're gone — do it yourself right mrow!

Get Started *

Living Vil
Make critical medical choices now, so your
family wan't ever have to.

Get Started *

Power of Attorney

Appoint someane you trust to make crucial
life decisions when you can't.

Get Started *

The Attorney Consultation

Cur attarney cansultationg
nives voll confidence in B

& nternet 4g | ®100%




—

L |g, hitps lawepivot.com Y| oy | B | #)| X

*§ citotpaint | J

Edit View Favorites Tools Help

avorites |@Legal Advice, Attorney Search, Legal Answers | LawPi. .. | | ﬁ = = @ ~ Page -~ GSafety ~ Tools ~ @

What is LawPivot? Sign Up Logl
aw
Q

wdsourced Legal Advice for Businesses

ype your detailed legal question here . Y How it works:

Businesses get legal advice

by asking questions and receiving
crowdsourced answers from lawyers

Lawyers market themselves

R N - Publicly by providing legal advice, building their
) el your answer i i idi
T o B Yy online reputations, and providing fixed-

price services

0 Options for Legal Advice Recent Q&A Activity From the Blog

'ivat is the largest marketplace for

. ] Ron Shepherd, Partner from Nampa, ID responded to the » A heads up for startups by stewart
esses to receive crowdsourced legal advice question:

Einwohner (Stewart G. Einwohner, P.C.)

k questions publicly, and receive legal Ron Shepherd, Partner from Nampa, ID responded to the

heston » Top ten legal tips for independent

contractors by Dana Shultz (Dana H, Shultz,

lawyers. Businesses can either: "My daughter takes dance and is on a dance team

jice that will benefit the entire LawPivot

. “The condo above mine flooded. Who is liable for the
nmunity.

Atnrnoar at | ol

& & Internet g v 100%




—

1{—_-5)' v | http: /fanswers, uslegal, com V| @ | K '::l legal questions ||J
Edit View Favorites Tools Help
avorites oo Page = Safety = Tools - @

[}

o | € Legal Advice... | & Legal Playar... | €& Compare Att... | EFind aLawy... |Legal Qu... X |

&8 =&

SLegal Home Legal Topics USLegal Sites

USLEGAL"
Aol

USLEGAL.COM

Legal Questions and Answers

ISLegal =

Toll Free 1-877-389-0141

Home Ask a Legal Question

Signin | View Cart Contact SitelMap

|::':-3|C|--||O' USLegal, Inc

|| Search |

Attorneys: Get Leads Today!

Legal Q&A Categories

All Q&A Categories About Answers Search Answers

Abandoned Property '
.. Abandoned Property Self Storage )
- Acknowledgments
Legal Questions and Answers
) . . . . Adoption
IS Legal is pleased to provide you with answers to legal guestions from participating .
attorneys. Simply submit vour guestion and yvou will be notified by email once the guestion Advertisement
has been answered. all answers provide legal information, not legal advice. See all QnA legal Affidavits
categories... .
Animals
Ask a Lawyer Online Now Equine
24 Lawyers are Online Now. 245 Legal Answers Today Automobiles
Type your question here... R Frwared By .. Insurance
_ !- dHSLIIVEFI .
FEeran Answer " - Lease
. . (=] gF: | 5
Select Lawyer specialty (optional] b ‘. Lemon Law
wt
& & Internet g v 100%




Legal Industry Sectors

&

¥ clio

Cli

TER

OCKETMAT
Work smarte Bill mo

Financial reporting
Status reporting
Scheduling
Calendar control
C3se management
Contact management
Windows —Web-based.

Technology Infor

Document management- web-based and desktop
Document storage
Human resource management
Marketing databases
Discovery databases
Keeping basic systems running
2001- present

KROLL ON [RACK
00
nextpoint

Internal

LawPIvoT

ent
Ttotal attorneys

Online leqal services
Online leqal guidance systems QDII’G‘CtLOW
Intelligent calculators J
Intelligent client portals
ESlegalzoon

New service opportunities

New business models: orms
turning knowledge into value
i 2007 A0d beyond et |1 ogic
mylawyer..
mation Knowledqge
efficiency
sowared b productivity
g leveraging knowledge HotDocs

RapiiiTss

e,

Knhow-how databases
Knowledge management ”
Form libraries ga®
[ntranet services Allt(}nﬂmy :
2005~ present

-
]

(kiiac

< Businessintegrity

Adapted from Richard Susskind. O.B.E., The Grid in The End of
Lawyers: Rethinking the Nature of Legal Services, (2009).


http://www.directlaw.com/�
http://protect.autonomy.com/solutions/content-management/index.htm�
http://www.nextpoint.com/�
http://www.rocketmatter.com/�
http://www.smartlegalforms.com/�
http://www.legalzoom.com/�
http://www.goclio.com/�
http://www.totalattorneys.com/�
http://www.hotdocs.com/�
http://www.krollontrack.com/trial-technology-systems/?psearch=LitigationSupport&Adgroup=Consultant&KWD=litigation+support�

Thoughts About the Future

* Turbotax is to H&R Block as
SmartlLegalForms is to LegalZoom.

* OpenTable is to Restaurants as DirectLaw
is to Law Firms.

* Intelligent Legal Forms will cost no more
than a song on iTunes.



= Hello world User generated Ut s e e
® ‘Brochureware’ sites content S s e e S
@ Flat forms . Web applications W el ey

~ Reduced benefit alone | Try for free i AR R

L e iNakedEyes httpi7 s lickncom/photos/55456073@NO0/301678267/
R, e T G T T S i, e e, S Ly

re—— v - T — @iC16



Disruptive Legal Technologies:
Technology-Assisted or
Automated Document Review

Maura R. Grossman
Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz

mrgrossman@wirk.com
(212) 403-1391




Debunking the Myth of the %Perfect Manual
Review

The Myth:

— That “eyeballs-on” review of each and every document in a
massive collection of ESI will identify essentially all
responsive (or privileged) documents; and

— That computers are less reliable than humans in identifying
responsive (or privileged) documents.

The Facts:

— Humans miss a substantial number of responsive (or
privileged) documents;

— Computers — aided by humans —find at least as many
responsive (or privileged) documents as humans alone; and

— Computers — aided by humans — make fewer errors on
responsiveness (or privilege) than humans alone, and are
far more efficient than humans.

30



Pairwise Assessor Overlap in the TREC
4 Ad Hoc Task (Voorhees 2000)

Pri mary 100%

49.4% 42.6% 100%

37



Assessor Overlap with the Original
Response to a DOJ Second Request
(Roitblat et al. 2010)

16.3% 100%
15.8% 28.1% 100%

32



Defining “Technology-Assisted” or
“Automated” Document Review

The use of machine learning technologies to categorize an
entire collection of documents as responsive or non-responsive,
based on human review of only a subset of the document
collection. These technologies typically rank the documents

from most to least likely to be responsive to a specific
information request. This ranking can then be used to “cut” or
partition the documents into one or more categories, such as
potentially responsive or not, in need of further review or not, etc.

— Think of a spam filter that reviews and classifies e-mail into
“*ham,” “spam,” and “questionable.”

As contrasted with exhaustive manual review, which entails
human review of the entire document collection to categorize
each and every document as responsive or non-responsive.




Measures of Information Retrieval

e Recall =

# of responsive documents retrieved
Total # of responsive documents in the entire document
collection

(“How many of the responsive documents did | find?")

e Precision =

# of responsive documents retrieved
Total # of documents retrieved

(“How much of what | retrieved was on-point?”)

 F, = The harmonic mean of Recall and Precision.

34



Effectiveness of Manual Review

Voorhees Secondary

Voorhees Tertiary

Roitblat et al. Team A

Roitblat et al.

Team B

Average

52.8%

61.8%

77.1%

83.6%

68.8%

81.3%

81.9%

60.9%

55.5%

69.9%

64.0%

70.4%

68.0%

66.7%

67.2%

35



Effectiveness of Technology-
Assisted Reviews at TREC 2009

WEEId[elol 201 2,154 77.8% 91.2% 84.0%
202 8,746 67.3% 88.4% 76.4%
203 2,719 86.5% 69.2% 76.9%
204 2,994 76.2% 84.4% 80.1%
207 23,252 76.1% 90.7% 82.8%

7,973 76.7% 84.7% 80.0%

36



Manual Versus Technology-Assisted Reviews

Voorhees Secondary 52.8% 81.3% 64.0%
Voorhees Tertiary 61.8% 81.9% 70.4%
Roitblat et al. Team A 77.1% 60.9% 68.0%
Roitblat et al. Team B 83.6% 55.5%  66.7%
Average 68.8% 69.9% 67.2%

Waterloo 201 77.8% 91.2% 84.0%
Waterloo 202 67.3% 88.4% 76.4%
Waterloo 203 86.5% 69.2% 76.9%
H 204 76.2% 84.4% 80.1%
Waterloo 207 76.1% 90.7% 82.8%
Average 76.7% 84.7% 80.0%

37



TREC 2009 Topics Used in This Study

Topic
201 All documents or communications that describe, discuss, refer to, report on,

or relate to the Company's engagement in structured commodity transactions
known as “prepay transactions.”

All documents or communications that describe, discuss, refer to, report on,
or relate to the Company's engagement in transactions that the Company
characterized as compliant with FAS 140 (or its predecessor FAS 125).

All documents or communications that describe, discuss, refer to, report on,
or relate to whether the Company had met, or could, would, or might meet its
financial forecasts, models, projections, or plans at any time after January 1,
1999.

All documents or communications that describe, discuss, refer to, report on,
or relate to any intentions, plans, efforts, or activities involving the alteration,
destruction, retention, lack of retention, deletion, or shredding of documents
or other evidence, whether in hard-copy or electronic form.

All documents or communications that describe, discuss, refer to, report on,
or relate to fantasy football, gambling on football, and related activities,
including but not limited to, football teams, football players, football games,
football statistics, and football performance.




Effectiveness of TREC 2009 Manual
Versus Technology-Assisted Reviews

72l \Vaterloo (1) 77.8%  (*) 91.2% (*) 84.0%

TREC (Law Students) 75.6% 5.0% 9.5%
202 Waterloo 67.3% (*) 88.4% (*) 76.4%
TREC (Law Students) (1) 79.9% 26.7% 40.0%
ZAOCHI \\/aterloo (*) 86.5% (*) 69.2% (*) 76.9%
TREC (Professionals) 25.2% 12.5% 16.7%
204 H5 (*) 76.2% (*) 84.4% (*) 80.1%
TREC (Professionals) 36.9% 25.5% 30.2%
207 Waterloo 76.1% (1) 90.7% 82.8%
TREC (Professionals) (T) 79.0% 89.0% (T) 83.7%
A\YsP H5 / Waterloo (1) 76.7% (*) 84.7% (*) 80.0%
TREC 59.3% 31.7% 36.0%

Results marked (*) are superior and overwhelmingly significant (P < 0.0001)

Results marked (t) are superior but not statistically significant (P > 0.1)



Effectiveness of TREC 2009 Manual

Versus Technology-Assisted Reviews

Recall
€ = TREC 2009 Manual Review

€ = TREC 2009 Technology-Assisted Review



Efficiency of Technology-Assisted Versus
Exhaustive Manual Reviews

Review Effort (# Docs.) Effectiveness (F,)

Topic Tech. Asst. Manual Tech. Asst. Manual
201 6,145 836,165 84.0% 9.5%
202 12,646 836,165 76.4% 40.0%
203 4,369 836,165 76.9% 16.7%
204 20,000 836,165 80.1% 30.2%
207 34,446 836,165 82.8% 83.7%
15,521 836,165 80.0% 36.0%

Exhaustive manual review involves coding 100% of the documents, while technology-assisted review involves
coding of between 0.5% (Topic 203) and 4.1% (Topic 207) of the documents (1.9%, on average, per topic).

Therefore, on average, technology-assisted review is 50 times more efficient than exhaustive manual
review.

41



Conclusions and Take-Away Messages

Technology-assisted review finds at least as many responsive
documents as exhaustive manual review (meaning that recall is at least
as good).

Technology-assisted review is more accurate than exhaustive manual
review (meaning that precision is much better).

Technology-assisted review is orders of magnitude more efficient than
manual review (meaning that it is quicker and cheaper).

It is possible to measure quality, and measurement is key.

— Not all technology-assisted review (and not all exhaustive manual
review) is created equal.

— Measurement is critical in selecting and defending an e-discovery
strategy.

— Measurement also is important in discovering better search
methods and tools.

42



References and Additional Resources

TREC
= http://trec.nist.gov/

TREC Legal Track
= http://trec-legal.umiacs.umd.edu/

TREC 2008 Overview
= http://trec.nist.gov/pubs/trec17/papers/LEGAL.OVERVIEWO08.pdf

TREC 2009 Overview
= http://trec.nist.gov/pubs/trec18/papers/LEGAL09.OVERVIEW.pdf

TREC 2010 Overview
= Forthcoming (Nov. 2011) at http://trec-legal.umiacs.umd.edu/

Maura R. Grossman & Gordon V. Cormack, Technology-Assisted Review Can Be More Effective
and More Efficient Than Exhaustive Manual Review, XVII RICH. J.L. & TECH. 11 (2011),
http://jolt.richmond.edu/v17i3/article1ll.pdf

Maura R. Grossman & Gordon V. Cormack, Inconsistent Assessment of Responsiveness in E-
Discovery: Difference of Opinion or Human Error?, Research Paper Accepted for DESI IV: ICAIL
Workshop on Setting Standards for Searching Electronically Stored Information in Discovery
(June 2011), http://www.umiacs.umd.edu/~oardiglesi4/




	Disruptive Technologies�
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	1000x
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Three Current Disruptions
	Slide Number 11
	Disruptive Technologies in�Transactional Practice
	Contract Analysis
	Inductive Reasoning Engines
	Contract Standards
	Contract Standards
	Slide Number 17
	Market Metrics
	The DIY Legal Landscape
	 Growth of Online Disrupters
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Thoughts About the Future
	Slide Number 28
	Disruptive Legal Technologies:  Technology-Assisted or Automated Document Review�
	Debunking the Myth of the ★Perfect★ Manual Review 
	Pairwise Assessor Overlap in the TREC �4 Ad Hoc Task  (Voorhees 2000)
	Assessor Overlap with the Original Response to a DOJ Second Request  (Roitblat et al. 2010)
	Defining “Technology-Assisted” or “Automated” Document Review 
	Measures of Information Retrieval
	Effectiveness of Manual Review
	Effectiveness of Technology-Assisted Reviews at TREC 2009
	Manual Versus Technology-Assisted Reviews
	TREC 2009 Topics Used in This Study
	Effectiveness of TREC 2009 Manual Versus Technology-Assisted Reviews
	Effectiveness of TREC 2009 Manual Versus Technology-Assisted Reviews
	Efficiency of Technology-Assisted Versus Exhaustive Manual Reviews
	Conclusions and Take-Away Messages
	References and Additional Resources

